
 
 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by Members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 
 
5. Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2016  
 

Report SA/01/17  Pages A to D 
 
6. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
 
7. Questions from the public 
 

The Chairman to answer any questions from the public of which notice has been given 
no later than midday three clear working days before the day of the meeting in 
accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 7. 

 
8. Questions from Councillors 
 

The Chairman to answer any questions on any matter in relation to which the Council 
has powers or duties which affects the District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee, of which due notice has been given no later than midday 
three clear working days before the day of the meeting in accordance with Committee 
and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 8. 
 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE B 

 

Contact: Committee Services 

Direct Line: 01449 724673/81 

Fax Number: 01449 724696 

E-mail:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 
 
TIME 

 
Wednesday 25 January 2017 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
9:30 am 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

16 January 2017  

Public Document Pack



9. Schedule of planning applications  
 

Report SA/02/17  Pages 1 to 48 
 
Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to accommodate visiting 
Ward Members and members of the public. 

 
10. Site Inspection 
 

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will be held on 
Wednesday, 1 February 2017 (exact time to be given).  The Committee will reconvene 
after the site inspection at 12:00 noon in the Council Chamber.  
 
Would Members please retain the relevant papers for use at that meeting. 

 
Notes:   
 
1. The Council has adopted a Charter on Public Speaking at Planning Committee. A link to 

the Charter is provided below:  
 
 http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-

Services/Constitution/Other-Links/Charter-on-Public-Speaking-at-Planning-Committee.pdf 
 
 Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application should arrive in the Council 

Chamber early and make themselves known to the Officers.  They will then be invited by 
the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is under consideration. This will be done 
in the following order:   

 

 Parish Clerk or Parish Councillor representing the Council in which the application 
site is located  

 Objectors  

 Supporters  

 The applicant or professional agent / representative  
 

 Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 
 
2. Ward Members attending meetings of Development Control Committees and Planning 

Referrals Committee may take the opportunity to exercise their speaking rights but are 
not entitled to vote on any matter which relates to his/her ward. 

 
 
 
Val Last 
Governance Support Officer 
 

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Other-Links/Charter-on-Public-Speaking-at-Planning-Committee.pdf
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Other-Links/Charter-on-Public-Speaking-at-Planning-Committee.pdf


 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Members: 
 

Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
    

Councillors: Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Barry Humphreys MBE 
John Levantis 
Dave Muller 
Jane Storey 

  

    

Green Group  
    

Councillor: Keith Welham 
 

  

Liberal Democrat Group 
    

Councillor: Mike Norris   
    
Substitutes 
 

Members can select a substitute from any Member of the Council providing they have 
undertaken the annual planning training 
 
Ward Members 
 

Ward Members have the right to speak but not to vote on issues within their Wards 

 



Mid Suffolk District Council 
 
Vision 
 
“We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of Mid 
Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 
 

Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver sustainable 
economic growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, heritage and the 
natural and built environment 
 

 

2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost 
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations 
 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, strong, 
healthy and safe 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of employment 
sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and encourage 
investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, growing, 
healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in the 
right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 



This page is intentionally left blank



A 

 SA/01/17 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at the 
Council Offices, Needham Market on Wednesday 21 December 2016 at 09:30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  

 
Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor: Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming 
 Barry Humphreys MBE 
 John Levantis 
 Dave Muller 
 Jane Storey 
  
Green Group 
 
Councillor: Keith Welham 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor: Mike Norris 
 
Denotes substitute * 
 
In attendance:  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  
  Planning Officer (SB/LW/SS) 
 Interim Deputy Monitoring Officer (PD) 
  Governance Support Officers (VL/GB)   
 
SA118 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

Apology for absence was received from Councillor Roy Barker.  
 
SA119 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
SA120 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
 
SA121 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



B 

SA122 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
SA123 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL’S PETITION SCHEME 
 
 None received.  
 
SA124 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA125 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA126 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Application Number Representations from 

2194/16 Phil Cobbold (Agent for the Applicant) 
4114/16 Phil Cobbold (Agent for the Applicant) 
4335/16 Phil Cobbold (Agent for the Applicant) 

 
Item 1 

Application 2194/16 
Proposal Erection of two detached dwellings with garages.  Extension to 

graveyard and provision of nature garden for primary school  
Site Location RATTLESDEN – Land on the west side of Rising Sun Hill, IP30 

0RL 
Applicant Messrs Clarke and Tasker 
 
Councillor Penny Otton, Ward Member for Rattlesden, commented that the junction 
was difficult to turn left from and the crossing could be made safer for the school 
children to cross. Councillor Otton asked Members to consider whether 
improvements could be achieved via CIL .  
 
In response to the Ward Member’s representation Senior Development 
Management Planning Officer explained that allocation of the CIL money was not for 
consideration by the Development Control Committee. CIL funds to make 
improvements to the infrastructure would need to be applied for and the process 
could be discussed outside the meeting.  
 
Following a discussion on various related matters, a motion to approve the officer 
recommendation subject to the appropriate conditions outlined in the report was 
moved by Councillor Barry Humphreys and seconded by Jessica Fleming.  
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
 

Page 2



C 

Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 To be in accordance with submitted documents 

 Highway conditions 

 Landscaping/boundary details and details of changes in ground levels 

 Details of materials 

 Details of joinery – windows and doors, eaves and verges 

 Archaeology investigation and assessment 

 Removal of permitted development rights for garden structures 
 

Item 2 
Application 4114/16 
Proposal Erection of detached dwelling  
Site Location WETHERDEN – Little London Farm, Elmswell Road, IP14 3LQ  
Applicant Mr and Mrs Potter 
 
Phil Cobbold, speaking on behalf of the Applicant, commented that the proposed 
development had been sympathetically designed in keeping with its setting and 
would cause no harm to the designated heritage asset. He noted that the proposal 
site was in a sustainable location, close to Elmswell and Wetherden and their 
amenities. In accordance with the Council’s Charter on Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, Mr Cobbold responded to questions put to him by Members on related 
matters, including in relation to the site egress and the right of way. 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne, Ward Member for Haughley and Wetherden, informed 
that the Parish Council had considered the Application at their recent meeting and 
had not commented on it either way. Councillor Eburne observed that the proposed 
design appeared sympathetic in relation to its setting and no adverse comments had 
been received from the local residents. The site’s sustainability could be further 
improved if an informal footpath could be adopted in the future. 
 
During the debate Members considered various related matters, including the 
location of the proposal site in relation to the built-up boundaries, its distance away 
from the designated heritage asset and neighbour representations. Councillor Jane 
Storey considered that the proposed development would not result in harm to the 
setting of the designated heritage asset and that the location was sustainable. 
Therefore notwithstanding the officer recommendation and Heritage Officer 
recommendation that planning permission be refused, Councillor Storey proposed 
that the planning application be approved. The motion was seconded by Councillor 
Jessica Fleming. 
 
The Senior Development Management Planning Officer and Interim Deputy 
Monitoring Officer addressed points raised by Members during the debate in relation 
to sustainability and heritage aspects and clarified application of the relevant 
planning policies, including CS1, CS2, CS5 and HB1, and the NPPF.  
 
By 8 votes to 1 
 
Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted  
 

Page 3



D 

 
 
Item 3 

Application 4335/16 
Proposal Erection of five dwellings with garages  
Site Location RATTLESDEN – Land to the south east of Buff Rise, Rising Sun 

Hill, IP30 0RL 
Applicant Hartog Hutton Ltd 
 
Members had before them the addendum detailing the additional representation 
received from Highway Authority. At the start of her presentation on the application, 
the Case Officer referred to the consultation response from Highways Authority and 
suggested conditions.  
 
Phil Cobbold, speaking on behalf of the Applicant, commented that the proposed 
architectural design would be traditional, the site was in a sustainable and well-
connected location and the development would contribute to provision of housing in 
the district.  
 
Councillor Penny Otton, Ward Member for Rattlesden, observed that there were no 
objections to the proposal in principle. She asked Members to consider soft 
landscaping measures to mitigate the impact from the development on the wider 
countryside landscape.  
 
During the debate Members considered relevant matters, including in relation to the 
boundary treatment to the rear of the proposed development and the lighting 
scheme and asked that an informative note be included with the conditions should 
planning permission be granted.  
 
A motion to approve officer recommendation was moved by Councillor Jane Storey 
and seconded by Councillor Mike Norris.  
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions 
including additional highways condi
[...]
y.(This is likely to be 
a 1m. high close boarded fence located along the southern edge of the end 
of the track at the new halt). 

• No more than one locomotive and two carriages using the track extension at 
any one time, with the locomotive at the western (Brockford) end of the train. 

N.B. The topography is such that the existing section of track generally falls 
away from 'Brockford Station'. This new section would generally then rise again 
to the new terminus. This would mean that a locomotive at the western end of 
carriages would be at the furthest practical distance from Potash Cottage, and 
would only have to work hard briefly to push the train up the short rise to the 
new halt. On the return journey it would only need to work hard again on the 
rise back to Brockford (substantially on the existing section of track). 

Emissions 

In considering the effect of emissions, the Council's Environmental Health 
Officer has used the DEFRA Local Air Quality Technical Guidance (TG16), 
which is the national statutory guidance on air quality. This specifically 
assesses the levels at which air quality might start to be compromised by steam 
trains. 

Under this guidance, further assessments are only required where sensitive 
locations are within 15m. of the point of emissions of trains that are stationary 
for more than 15 minutes more than 3 times a day. 

Page 12



·7 
The Environmental Health Officer does not believe that the proposed operations 
of the railway will fall within these criteria. The conclusion therefore is that it 
is unlikely that the new operations will have an adverse impact on 
sensitive receptors (the nearby residential properties) and no objection is 
raised (the full response is included in the committee papers) .. 

Previous/Ongoing Enforcement Enquiries 

There has been a previous enforcement enquiry relating to the use of the 
whistle . This has not been pursued. 

In addition there has been a complaint that the museum calendar inclu
[...]
atisfactorily addressed by condition, in particular the Environmental Health 

Page 13



Officer raises no objection to the proposal in terms of adverse impacts on 
neighbour amenity from noise or emissions. 

Overall it is considered that a permission can be granted with appropriate 
conditions and a recommendation is made accordingly. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Full Planning Permission be Granted subject to the following conditions:-

1. Standard time limit. 
2. List of approved documents. 
3. The additional section of track hereby approved only to be traversed by a 
locomotive on designated 'event' days and not at any other time. 
4. All event traffic using the hereby approved section of track in accordance with 
condition 3 (above) shall be hauled by a single locomotive and no more than two 
carriages only, attached to the western (Brockford station) end of the rolling stock, 
and not in any other configuration 
5. Prior to the extended section of track hereby approved being brought onto use 
details of sound attenuation measures to be installed shall be agreed in writing with 
the local planning authority. The agreed details shall be fully installed prior to use 
and thereafter retained as approved. 
6. Biodiversity mitigation measures to be implemented as set out in submitted 
Report. 

Philip Isbell lan Ward 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning Senior Planning Officer 

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

Cor4 - CS4 Adapting to Climate Change 
CSFR-FC1 -PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 - MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
Cor2 - CS2 Development in the Countryside & Countryside Villages 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
HB13 -PROTECTING ANCIENT MONUMENTS 
SC4 - PROTECTION OF GROUNDWATER SUPPLIES 
RT12 ·-FOOTPATHS AND BRIDLEWAYS 
CL8 
[...]
 Strategy policy CSS 
(Mid Suffolk's Environment). 

Should the proposed development be considered acceptable we request that the mitigation and 
enhancement recommendations made within the report are implemented in full, via a cond ition of 
planning consent. 

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Yours sincerely 

James Meyer 
Conservation Planner 

A oompany limit ed by 
guarantee no 695346 

Registered charity no 262777 

Living Landscapes Living Gardens Living Seas 
Page 31



From: Tracey Brinkley 
Sent: 12 December 2016 15:16 
To: Ian Ward 
Cc: Clare Free 
Subject: RE: 2691/16 Mid Suffolk Light Railway - Extension of Track 

Hi Jan - apologies if I missed this but don't seem to have received a consultation in either my 
mailbox or our generic BMSDC Economic Development one- but will take a look and Clare has 
kindly offered to help get something to you asap! 

We would however wish to support the development and expansion of this attraction. 

Many thanks 

Tracey Brinkley 

Tourism Development Officer 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils -Working Together 

Tel: 01449 724637 

Email: t racev.brinkley@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/ & http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/ 

Tourism Development Web pages: http:ttwww. babergh. gov.uklbusinessteconomic-development!tounsm
development-in-babergh-and-mid-suffolkl 

From: Ian Ward 
Sent: 12 December 2016 11:07 
To: Tracey Brinkley 
Subject: 2691/16 Mid Suffolk Light Railway - Extension of Track 

Tracey, 

I don't seem to have a consu ltation response from you on the above. Have I missed it or do you not 
wish to comment? 

Regards, 

lan Ward 

Page 32



2G 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE- B- 25th January 2017 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 
SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

2 
3172/16 
Demolition of derelict buildings and erection of detached dwelling. 
Barns at Four Elms Farm, 
[...]
 07/10/2016 
Highways Enquiries to: kyle.porter@suffolk.gov.uk 

4-0 
All planning enquiries should be sent to the Local Planning Authority. 
Email: planningadmin@baberghm idsuffolk.gov. uk 

The Planning Officer 
Mid Suffolk District Council 
Council Offices 
131 High Street 
Ipswich 
Suffolk 
IP6 8DL 

For the Attention of: Sian Sunbury 

Dear Sian 

•suffolk 
~ County Council 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - CONSULTATION RETURN MS/3172/16 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of derelict buildings and erection of detached dwelling 

LOCATION: Four Elms, Norwich Road, Stonham Parva, Stowmarket, Suffolk, IP14 5LB 

Notice is hereby given that the County Council as Highway Authority recommends that any permission 
which that Planning Authority may give should include the conditions shown below: 

1 AL 3 
Condition: The new vehicular access shall be laid out and completed in all respects in accordance with 
Drawing No. DM03; and with an entrance width of 3m and made available for use prior to occupation. 
Thereafter the access shall be retained in the specified form. 
Reason: To ensure that the access is designed and constructed to an appropriate specification and made 
available for use at an appropriate time in the interests of highway safety. 

2 G1 
Condition: Gates shall be set back a minimum distance of 5 metres from the edge of the carriageway and 
shall open only into the site and not over any area of the highway. 
Reason: In the interests of road safety. 

3AL 8 
Condition: Prior to the dwelling hereby permitted being first occupied, the vehicular access onto the public 
highway shall be properly surfaced with a bound material for a minimum distance of 5 metres from the 
edge of the metalled carriageway, in accordance with details previously submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. 
Reason: To secure appropriate improvements to the vehicular access in the interests of highway safety. 

4V6 
Condition: Notwithstanding the provisions of th
[...]
00m 

261332m 261332m '----..l.-------1-~!..l------'j'-----------------___.!~__J 
~ ~ ~ I 

________________ i ____________________________ ~ ___ V. j 

Produced 28 01 2009 from the Ordnance Survey Nahonal 
GeographiC Database and incorporatong surveyed revision 
ava1lable at th1s dele. 0 Crown Copynght 2009 

Reproductoon 1n whole or pari is proh1b1led Without the 
prior permiss1on of Ordnance Survey 

Ordn.ance Survey, the OS Symbol and OS Silemap are 
registered trademarks or Ordnance Survey, the national 
mapplng'agency of Great Britain. 

The representation of a road. track or path Is no 
evidence of a right of way 

Tne representatiOn or features as lines Is no evidence 
or a property boundary 

Part or all or this OS S•temap Is enlarged from mapping 
produced at one or more or the following scales: 1' 1250. 
1:2500, 1 10000 

0 

bd 

Metres 
20 

I 
Scale 1:1250 

40 

I 

Supplied by: Hussey a nd G reaves 
Serial number 00082800 
Centre coordinates: 612108 5 261431 .5 

Further information can be found on the 
OS Sitemap Information leaflet or the 
Ordnance Survey web site 
www.ordnancesurvey co.uk 

2 JUL 

Page 50



r~--- ,,..,-_,f 
i 

43 

_,ill 

~, - "";.l ~ 1. r ..:4 
RCC~-'V-'0 

U. llll - -------

Page 51



44 

/ 

--+ ·- ·-

I 
k-

3172-/lt 

v.~;~c.~:a.. . 
·~ ,..:--.... ..-~-r-'-~ 

~·"*:~~~~~ .. · 
~~~~~~--!~ 
r;;~ tyqp'£9';A<M<> 

"",.., "Fe¥ 
.l/b""J w.-.-/,_ ,1>-· 

Page 52



45 

3172./lt 

I • . ..,.... 

Page 53



4G 

- .)' ... ~ <;;. 
:.0..,., ~ 
?n-.· .-

Page 54



317Z/IC 

Page 55



Page 56


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2016
	9 Schedule of planning applications
	9a Item 1 - 2691/16 - Mid Suffolk Light Railway, Wetheringsett
	2691-16 Background Papers

	9b Item 2 - 3172/16 - Four Elms, Norwich Road, Stonham Parva IP14 5LB
	3172-16 Background Papers






Minutes of the meeting


 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at the 
Council Offices, Needham Market on Wednesday 25 January 2017 at 09:30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  

 Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor: Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming 
 Barry Humphreys MBE 
 John Levantis 
 Dave Muller 
 Jane Storey 
  
Green Group 
 
Councillor: Keith Welham 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor:  
 
Denotes substitute * 
 
In attendance:  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  
  Senior Planning Officer (IW) 
  Development Management Planning Officer (SB) 
 Governance Support Officers (VL/HH)   
 
SA127 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mike Norris. 
 
SA128 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
 Councillors Roy Barker, Julie Flatman, Kathie Guthrie, Barry Humphreys MBE 

and Dave Muller declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 2691/16 as 
visitors to the museum.  

 
SA129 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
 
SA130 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 



SA131 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2016 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
SA132 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL’S PETITION SCHEME 
 
 None received.  
 
SA133 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA134 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA126 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Application Number Representations from 

2691/16 Mrs Daley (Objector) 
Sarah Hucklesby (Agent) 
 

3172/16 Phil Cobbold (Agent) 
 
Item 1 

Application 2691/16 
Proposal Re-laying of existing standard gauge track on existing track bed 

and erection of new ‘Wilby Halt’  
Site Location WETHERINGSETT CUM BROCKFORD – Mid Suffolk Light 

Railway, Hall Lane, IP14 5PW 
Applicant Mid Suffolk Light Railway 
 
The Senior Planning Officer made Members aware that the application was 
based on a maximum of 30 event days a year and one locomotive and no more 
than three carriages.  It was noted that an additional objection had been received 
but not logged on the website which meant the total number of objections was 
two, not one as stated in the report.  The additional objection was included in the 
addendum.   
 
Clarification was given regarding ‘photography days’, the pre-paid fee included 
membership and allowed members to attend and take photographs on days 
when then stock was moved. It was established that the photography members 
received a special invite, attending on days when the railway was not open to 
public. 
 
Members raised questions regarding the acoustic fence and the Senior 
Development Planning Officer stated that the boarding was to be of acoustic 
material. .. It was also established that the colour of the proposed Halt was likely 
to be the same as Wilby Halt ie standard white. .    
 
 
 



 
Mrs Daley, an Objector, pointed to the previous similar application in 1996/97 
which had been refused due to smoke travelling 200m and the adverse impact 
this would have on her property.  Mrs Daley’s  also drew Members’ attention to 
the Noise Assessment Report by Sharps Redmore (SRAC), which concluded that 
the noise was above the accepted levels.  She requested that if the application 
was approved conditions be put in place as suggested in the Noise Assessment 
Report and also that the materials for the acoustic boarding be detailed.  She 
said the Museum was open every weekend throughout the summer which 
impacted on her family’s enjoyment of their home and that there was a history of 
not complying with the existing conditions.   
 
Sarah Hucklesby, the Agent, informed Members that the Mid Suffolk Light 
Railway was run by 80 volunteers, was self-funded, fully accredited and was the 
main tourist attraction in the area.  Visitor numbers had remained static and 
return visitors were essential to help with funding.  Research had shown that the 
extended running time of the train to 7 minutes each way, with a stopover at the 
new Halt would bring more visitors to the attraction and more return visits. The 
Railway had educational, historical and entertainment value and its decline or 
closure would mean the loss of an important part of local heritage and would 
adversely affect tourism and the local economy. 
 
Councillor Glen Horn, Ward Member, said the value of museums throughout 
Suffolk should not be underestimated but it was important to balance the aims of 
achieving growth against the potential impact on the surrounding area.   He said 
the application was the result of a collaborative approach between the Museum, 
Officers, Parish Council and residents and all had made compromises.   He 
confirmed that the Parish Council had held three meetings to enable everyone to 
voice their opinions, but unfortunately it had not been possible to get everyone 
together at the same time.  He confirmed that the final response was a 
recommendation for refusal but believed that the Parish Council had not had 
sight of the applicant’s noise assessment at the time it submitted its final 
response.    
 
During the ensuing debate Members considered the length of the new track and 
its value in increasing the customer experience, the reduced noise level that 
resulted by the push and pull action of the train and value of the Museum as a 
tourist attraction.  Confirmation was given that the train whistle would not be 
used.  It was considered that the proposed mitigation measures were satisfactory 
and that there would be little impact on neighbouring properties.  The Museum 
was of historic value, a tourist attraction which boosted the local economy and 
engaged with the training of young engineers.  
 
Councillor Barry Humphreys MBE proposed the recommendation and Councillor 
Dave Muller seconded the motion. 
 
By 8 votes to 0 with 1 abstention  
 
Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. List of approved documents 



3. The additional section of track hereby approved only to be traversed by a 
locomotive on designated ‘event’ days and not at any other time 

4. All event traffic using the hereby approved section of track in accordance 
with condition 3 (above) shall be hauled by a single locomotive and no 
more than two carriages only, attached to the western (Brockford end) of 
the rolling stock, and not in any other configuration 

5. Prior to the extended section of track hereby approved being brought into 
use details of sound attenuation measures to be installed shall be agreed 
in writing with the local planning authority.  The agreed details shall be 
fully installed prior to use and thereafter retained as approved 

6. Biodiversity mitigation measures to be implemented as set out in 
submitted report 

 
Item 2 

Application 3172/16 
Proposal Demolition of derelict buildings and erection of detached 

dwelling  
Site Location STONHAM PARVA – Barns at Four Elms Farm, Norwich Road 
Applicant Mr P Watson 
 
The Planning Officer advised that on page 27, the planning history for application 
3172/16 should not read refused as this was in fact the application for 
consideration today. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Kathie Guthrie advised Members that if the Committee 
was minded to approve the application against the Officer recommendation, she 
would refer it to the Planning Referrals Committee for decision in line with 
guidance. 
 
Phill Cobbold, the Agent, explained that the site was adjacent and with easy 
access to the A140, and that  it was derelict, vandalised and in poor repair. A 
previous application for conversion of the buildings to office use had been 
approved but  never completed.     The Council’s lack of a five year land supply 
meant that if the development was sustainable it should be approved.  He 
believed it to be sustainable both economically and socially and that the site 
should not be described as isolated as it sat within a group of dwellings.  
Although future occupants would be likely to use a car for work etc it would not 
generate any additional vehicular movements to the offices already approved.  It 
would also visually improve an untidy site.   
 
Councillor Suzie Morley, Ward Member, said that although she would not usually 
go against Officer recommendation she felt that small parishes could benefit from 
developments such as this application.  The buildings to be demolished were 
originally used in connection with the farm house and no additional vehicle 
movements would arise than from that use.  A neighbouring barn had already 
been converted to residential use.  On balance she supported the application.   
 
Members debated the proposal and representations made at length.  Opinion 
was divided with some considering the site an eyesore and dangerous and that 
the proposed development would be an environmental improvement.  It was 
considered sustainable as it was on a bus route, the A140 was an access route 
to major conurbations and there were other dwellings and a public house in the 
vicinity.  A nearby barn had also been converted for residential use. 
 



Others, while having sympathy with this opinion, felt that the proposal was 
against policy as it did not meet the criteria for a barn conversion and the NPPF 
precluded development on agricultural land, and it should therefore be refused.    
  
A motion for approval was proposed by Councillor Jessica Fleming and 
seconded by Councillor Barry Humphreys MBE. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that if the decision was against Officer 
recommendation and Council policy, she would have no option but to refer the 
application to the Planning Referrals Committee for decision.   

 
By 6 votes to 3 
 
The Chair, using the discretionary powers available, then resolved to refer the 
application to the Planning Referrals Committee for determination.     

 
Decision – Refer to Planning Referrals Committee 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

………………..………………………… 
Chairman 

 


